

THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

Essex County, New Jersey

ORDINANCE No. 1577

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE GRANTS FUNDS FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by The Mayor and The Borough Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and The State of New Jersey, as follows:

- Section 1. There shall be the lease purchase of Ford Police Interceptor SUV fully equipped.
- Section 1A. The sum of seventeen thousand (\$17,000.00) dollars is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- Section 2. There shall be engineering services for capital projects.
- Section 2A. The sum of eight thousand (\$8,000.00) dollars is hereby appropriated from The Capital Improvements Fund.
- Section 3. There shall be the purchase of technology and capital equipment for the Pubic Work Department and Administrative Offices.
- Section 3A. The sum of twenty four thousand (\$ 24,000.00) dollars is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- Section 4. There shall be the installation of a drainage system in the Public Works yard.
- Section 4A. The sum of five thousand, five hundred (\$5,500.00) dollars is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- Section 5. There shall be the purchase of a paint machine. The sum of three thousand, seven hundred (\$ 3,700.00) dollars is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- Section 6. The following matters are hereby determined and declared:
 - (a) The purpose is not a current expense and is an acquisition which may be lawfully made.
 - (b) The gross debt of The Borough as defined in R.S.40A:26 is not increased by this Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication thereof, as provided for by law.

Ordinance Adopted: Monday,

Peter A. Hughes, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk